NO. 96604-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner/Cross Respondent,

v.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent/ Cross Petitioner.

STATE OF WASHINGTON'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE THE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

Callie A. Castillo, WSBA 38214 Deputy *Solicitor General*

1125 Washington Street SE Olympia, WA 98504 360-664-0869 Office ID 91087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION1		
II.	ARGUMENT		
	A.	The Court Should Reject the Institute's Attempt to Raise New Constitutional Issues for Review	2
	B.	This Court Should Reject the Institute's Request to Adopt a New Test for Exacting Scrutiny	3
	C.	This Court Should Reject the Institute's Request for Further Review under the Eighth Amendment	6
III.	CONCLUSION		8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buckley v. Valeo 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976) 1, 4
Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010) 1, 4
City of Seattle v. Evans 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015)
Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc. 174 Wn.2d 70, 272 P.3d 827 (2012)
Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc. 532 U.S. 424, 121 S. Ct. 1678, 149 L. Ed. 2d 674 (2001)
<i>Fields v. Dep't of Early Learning</i> No. 95024-5, 2019 WL 759695 (Wash. Feb. 21, 2019)
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974)5, 8
Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)
John Doe 1 v. Reed 561 U.S. 186, 130 S. Ct. 2811, 177 L. Ed. 2d 493 (2010)
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> 540 U.S. 93, 124 S. Ct. 619, 157 L. Ed. 2d 491 (2003) 4
State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v. Permanent Offense 136 Wn. App. 277, 150 P.3d 568 (2006)1
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n</i> 5 Wn. App. 2d 169, 425 P.3d 927 (2018)

Rules					
Wood v. Postelthwaite 82 Wn.2d 387, 510 P.2d 1109 (1973)					
United States v. Bajakajian 524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998) 2, 6					
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)2, 6
